
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Economy and Enterprise  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Monday 7 April 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2.    Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held 27 February 2014  (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any   

6. Media Relations   

7.    Quarter 3, 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Outturn:  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Corporate Director - Resources – Finance Manager, 
Resources. 

8. Quarter 3, 2013/14 Performance Management Report:  (Pages 21 - 38) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – Performance and Improvement 
Team Leader, Regeneration and Economic Development. 

9. Combined Authority - Update:  (Pages 39 - 62) 

 (i) Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and the Corporate 
 Director of Regeneration and Economic Development. 
(ii) Presentation by the Spatial Policy Team Leader, Regeneration and 
 Economic Development. 

10. Housing Stock Transfer Project - Update:  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development. 
 



 
 
 

11. Members' Reference Group Report - The Impact of Public Sector Funding 
and Policy Changes on the Economy of County Durham:  (Pages 71 - 104) 

 (i) Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 
(ii) Report of the Members’ Reference Group. 

12. Council Plan 2014-2017 - Refresh of the Work Programme:   
(Pages 105 - 124) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

13.    Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of  
    sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  28 March 2014 

 
 
 
To: The Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chairman) 
Councillor A Batey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, J Bell, J Clare, J Cordon, I Geldard, D Hall, 
C Kay, J Maitland, P McCourt, H Nicholson, R Ormerod, A Patterson, 
J Rowlandson, M Simpson, P Stradling, O Temple, A Willis and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr T Batson, Mrs O Brown, Mr P Robson (JobCentre Plus) and Mr JB Walker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27 February 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, J Clare, D Hall, J Maitland, H Nicholson, A Patterson, 
P Stradling and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr P Robson (JobCentre Plus) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bell, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson, 
M Simpson, A Willis and S Zair and Mrs O Brown and Ms J McKee (JobCentre Plus). 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
No notification of Substitute Members had been received. 
 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held 9 December 2013 and 27 January 2014 were agreed as 
correct records and were signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



6 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Diane Close referred Members to the recent prominent 
articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy of slide see file of minutes) namely: South West Durham 
Training looking to increase its apprenticeship provision by a further 200 places per year; 
the Digital Durham Programme, roll out of superfast broadband to 96% of County Durham 
by 2016; Durham’s light links explored, an event organised by Business Durham hosted at 
the House of Commons  showcasing the County’s connection with light with companies 
such as Thorn and Polyphotonix attending, as well as highlighting the Lumiere event; and 
Beamish Museum had an 19% increase in visitor numbers, its most successful year in 43 
years of operation.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
7 Affordable Homes Policy - Overview  
 
The Chairman introduced the Special Housing Projects Manager, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, David Siddle and Senior Housing Development and Delivery 
Officer, Angela Stephenson who were in attendance to speak to Members in relation to the 
Affordable Homes Policy (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Special Housing Projects Manager informed Members that there existed a pool of 
50,000 affordable homes, and they were required as the market itself would not provide 
them.  It was noted that a definition of “affordable housing” was: “Affordable housing 
includes social rented and intermediate housing, provided to specific eligible households 
whose needs are not met by the market”.  It was noted that the prices for affordable 
housing would be set below market prices or rents and it was explained that the “subsidy” 
was locked into the product.  The Special Housing Projects Manager added that the 
subsidy was in perpetuity and attached to the property, and should the property be sold, 
the subsidy would be recycled.  It was added that only in exceptional circumstances could 
the subsidy be taken out from the property.   
 
Members noted that affordable housing was offered to “eligible households” and in County 
Durham this would be via the choice based lettings sche
[...]
Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) with the 2015-18 programme recently announced and therefore County 
Durham Housing Association would be encouraged to bid for funding from the new 
programme.  The Special Housing Projects Manager reminded Members that there were 
Section 106 (s106) Agreements that could, be part of planning approvals.  Councillors were 
informed that the majority of additional funding was through Housing Association 
borrowing.  The Special Housing Projects Manager concluded by noting that the County 
Durham Plan (CDP) was heading towards the adoption stage and clear commitment 
regarding affordable housing for County Durham was set out within the Plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Special Housing Projects Manager and asked Members for 
their questions. 
 
Councillors asked questions in relation to: whether planning policy was rigorous enough in 
respect of s106 Agreements; a breakdown of types, numbers and geographical distribution 
of affordable housing; how the percentages for affordable housing provision were 
calculated; how the “recycling” of subsidy worked in practice; how the number of houses 
delivered compared to the need identified; where the 700 homes mentioned within 
paragraph 14 of the report would be delivered; any pressure on Developers in respect of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) 
and whether this had any effect on Developers being able to negotiate out of s106 
agreements; the resource implications balanced against releasing land at below market 
rate; where “surplus” sites being marketed below market rate were located within the 
County; where the 200 units mentioned within paragraph 13 were within the County; how 
long any discount on properties lasted; and what the percentage affordable housing 
provision was for the North of the County.   
 
The Special Housing Projects Manager noted that he could not speak on behalf of 
colleagues from planning, however, there was policy i
[...]
ive rate for affordable housing, for both rent and ownership and that if evidence is 
presented that the end use is beneficial, the discounted rate could be justified.  It was 
noted that those small sites were being discussed at meetings next week and further to this 
information could be brought forward.  The Special Housing Projects Manager explained 
that the 200 units referred to in paragraph 13 were not extra provision, and were part of the 
HCA programme and that the figures and geographical split could be obtained for 
Members’ information. 
 
The Committee were informed that the discounts applied to properties were in perpetuity 
with any properties being sold having the discount noted as part of the title deeds for any 
future sale to also be at the discounted rate.  In the case of shared ownership it is possible 
for homeowners to “staircase” up to pay off the subsidy and therefore be able to sell the 
property at 100% value in the future.  The Special Housing Projects Manager noted that 
the starting point for negotiations regarding affordable provision in the North area of the 
County was 15%.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That an update in relation to Affordable Housing delivery be given at a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
8 Homelessness Strategy - Update  
 
The Chairman introduced the Core Team Manager, Regeneration and Economic 
Development, Andrew Burnip who was in attendance to speak to Members in relation to 
the Homelessness Strategy (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Core Team Manager informed Members that the need for a Homelessness Strategy 
was set out within the Homelessness Act 2002 and must include plans for: the prevention 
of homelessness; ensuring sufficient supply of accommodation for those who are homeless 
or may become homeless and to prevent the loss of accommodation; ensuring there is 
satisfactory support for those who are homeless or may become homeless and to prevent 
the loss of accommodat
[...]
terly performance reports provided a breakdown of the numbers being helped.  It was 
noted that, in general, around 6,000 presentation a year would lead to 1,200 preventions, 
1,000 homeless application with the remainder not engaging further, often as they have 
only contacted Housing Solutions for a “one-off” piece of advice. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer noted that work had been undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board as regards the impact of Welfare Reform, and 
added that work was ongoing corporately in relation to Welfare Reform.     
 
 

Page 7



Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(ii) That an update in relation to the development of the Homelessness Strategy be 

given at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
9 Members' Reference Group - Update  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the update report and presentation 
as regards the Members’ Reference Group (MRG) looking at the implications of changes in 
Government funding and policy on the economy of County Durham (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
Members were reminded that the MRG was set up to work with Officers from Regeneration 
and Economic Development (RED) and a number of meetings and a site visit had taken 
place over the period June 2013 to January 2014.  Councillors noted the approach taken, 
looking at scale (how), theme (what), geography (where) and which groups and individuals 
(who) had been affected.  It was explained that interventions and support offered by DCC 
and partners to tackle the impact in changes to Government funding and policies.  
Members noted that there were also opportunities identified to help mitigate the impact of 
those changes.   
 
Councillors were reminded of the key findings of the Group, noting the significant North / 
South disparity in the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), and the loss 
of flexible and need based funding such as Area Based Grants (ABG), Working 
[...]
7 April for 
agreement, then to be presented to the relevant Portfolio Holders, Councillors N Foster, A 
Napier and E Tomlinson. 
 
Councillor P Stradling noted that as the issues were cross-cutting it may be appropriate 
that the report be forwarded to Cabinet rather than Portfolio Holders, Members agreed.  
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that it could also be useful to circulate 
the report, once agreed to the County Durham Economic Partnership (CDEP) and other 
partners in respect of the wider cross-cutting issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(ii) That the final report of the Members’ Reference Group be presented for 

consideration by members at the meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, 7 April 2014. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
7 April 2014  
 

Regeneration and Economic 
Development: Quarter 3 Revenue and 
Capital Forecast Outturn 2013/14  

 

 

 
 

Joint Report of Corporate Director  – Resources and Corporate 

Director – Regeneration and Economic Development 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide details of the forecast outturn budget position for the 
Regeneration and Economic Development (RED) service grouping 
highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget based on the 
position to the end of December 2013. 

Background 

2. County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 2013/14 
at its meeting on 20 February 2013. These budgets have subsequently 
been revised to account for grant additions/reductions, budget transfers 
between service groupings and budget reprofiling between years.  This 
report covers the financial position for the following major accounts 
maintained by the RED service grouping: 

 

• RED Revenue Budget - £43.212m (original £41.801m) 

• Housing Revenue Account - £65.203m 

• RED Capital Programme – £87.099m (original £98.668m) 
 

3
[...]
ployment level has improved 31% from 
the same period last year, when there were 5,115 claimants.  

e. Data provided by the National Apprenticeship Service shows a 17% decrease in the 
number of apprenticeships started by young people resident in the county from 1,659 in 
2011/12 academic year to 1,372 in 2012/13 academic year. However, the number of 19 
to 24 year olds starting apprenticeships shows a small increase of 3% during the same 
period from 2,075 to 2,140. Regional and national comparisons demonstrate similar 
trends. This quarter, 38 apprenticeships were started through Durham County Council 
funded schemes, achieving the quarterly target of 33, although this has reduced from 
43 reported last quarter. 

f. The latest local measure at May 2013 shows that the percentage of children in low 
income families has improved slightly, falling from 24.7% last quarter to 24.4% this 
quarter. This represents 21,600 children in County Durham where households are 
claiming out-of-work benefits. The rate shows a reduction from the same period last 
year (24.8%). This compares favourably with the regional rate (25.3%) but is worse 
than the national rate (19.4%).  

  

Page 24



 
 

g. There has been a significant increase in the number of housing completions with 352 
net additional homes being completed during quarter 3 compared to 165 in quarter 2 
and 158 for the corresponding period last year.  The number of affordable homes 
delivered has also improved, from 78 in quarter 2 to 176 in quarter 3, exceeding the 
quarterly target of 88 and performance for the same period last year (55). Since April 
2013, 314 affordable homes have been completed, showing good progress towards 
achieving the annual target of 350. The increase is as the result of a number of 
planning permissions being implemented in the southern area of the county. In Durham 
City there were 18 new homes completed, an increase from 11 in quarter 2 and 10 in 
quarter 3 2012/13. The proportion of ho
[...]
w Visitor Pocket Guide will be launched in Spring 2014. 

 

High level Action Plan  

Action  Responsibility Timescale 

Develop a £12m EU funded 

programme of activity to deliver access 

to finance support targeted at County 

Durham businesses 

Head of Economic 

Development & Housing 

December 2014 

Develop relationships with businesses 

to identify and secure business growth 

and diversification   

Head of Economic 

Development & Housing 

March 2015 

Deliver enterprise initiatives to 

stimulate enterprise awareness, 

actions and networks, including; the 

Future Business Magnates and the 

establishment of the Rural Enterprise 

Hub network     

Head of Economic 

Development & Housing 

October 2015 

Page 123



Further develop NETPark and attract 

more businesses by developing the 

premises and expanding the product 

offer to a broader technology 

community to grow the economic 

activity of NETPark 

Head of Economic 

Development & Housing 

March 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 27 February 2014
	7 Quarter 3, 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Outturn:
	8 Quarter 3, 2013/14 Performance Management Report:
	9 Combined Authority - Update:
	070414-EE-CT-Item9-CA-App2

	10 Housing Stock Transfer Project - Update:
	11 Members' Reference Group Report - The Impact of Public Sector Funding and Policy Changes on the Economy of County Durham:
	070414-EE-CT-Item11-MRG-App2

	12 Council Plan 2014-2017 - Refresh of the Work Programme:



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 April 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bell, J Clare, C Kay, P McCourt, H Nicholson, A Patterson, M Simpson, 
P Stradling, O Temple and N Martin (as substitute for R Ormerod) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, A Batey, 
J Cordon, D Hall, J Maitland, A Willis and S Zair and Mrs O Brown and Mr P Robson 
(JobCentre Plus). 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor N Martin substituted for Councillor R Ormerod. 
 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held 27 February 2014 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 Media Relations  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Diane Close referred Members to the recent prominent 
articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (for copy of slide see file of minutes) namely: The County Durham 
Plan, the upcoming launch of the Combined Authority; Hitachi moving rail business to the 
UK; and the Centre for Process Innovation (CPI) at NETPark, Sedgefield being the home 
of £14 million of work on the material graphene. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
7 Quarter 3, 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The Chairman introduced the Principal Accountant, Resources, Ed Thompson who was in 
attendance on behalf of the Finance Manager, Resources, Azhar Rafiq to speak to 
Members in relation to the Quarter 3 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant reminded Members of the areas reported upon, the General 
Fund Revenue Account, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme 
for the RED Service.  Members noted the service was reporting a cash limit spend being 
over budget by approximately £273,000 for 2013/14, based on the Quarter 3 forecast 
outturn, against a revised General Fund Revenue Budget of £43.212 million.  Members 
noted the major variances fell within Planning and Assets, with the detailed explanations as 
set out within the report including an increased income due to a small number of major 
applications generating extra income such as the Hitachi site at Newton Aycliffe and the 
Dalton Park site.  The Committee were informed that relating to Traffic, specifically to 
parking services and enforcement activities, the area continued to be over budget. 
 
The Committee noted that the HRA for 2013/14 had no major issues; with a forecasted 
balanced position after using a projected surplus of £861,000 towards the Capital 
Programme.   
 
As regards the Capital Programme, the Principal Accountant explained that subsequent to 
revisions to take into account grant additions/reductions and re-profiling the budget now 
stood at approximately £87.099 million split between the General Fund (£37.280 million) 
and HRA (£49.819 million).  Members noted that the spend to the end of December 2013 
had been approximately £53.377 million. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Principal Accountant and asked Members for their questions on 
the finance report. 
 
Councillors asked questions in respect of: the potential impact of Welfare Reform, Right to 
Buy (RTB) sales and void properties; promoting the quality of Council owned properties; 
management of the Durham Key Options (DKO) bidders lists and the ease of bidding; and 
traffic enforcement spend. 
 



The Principal Accountant, Resources, John Hughes noted that RTB sales were 
approximately 30 above the target of 50 properties, and that a sustainability group was 
looking at issues of rents, council tax, with a wider group looking at the impacts of welfare 
reform.  It was added that there was perhaps a perception that renting a property from the 
Authority was more difficult than the private sector, and other issues beyond the property 
itself, for example the nearby built environment such as car parking, can be an issue for 
prospective tenants.  The Housing Directions Manager, Marie Roe noted that within the 
Stock Transfer process, issues were being looked at in respect of sustainability of the stock 
and the impact of welfare reform.  Members noted feedback they had received from local 
residents, with several noting that there was a move to properties with fewer bedrooms in 
light of welfare reform changes.  The Housing Directions Manager and the Performance 
and Planning Manager, Regeneration and Economic Development, Graham Tebbutt noted 
that further details as regards DKO statistics could be provided for the Committee.       
 
The Principal Accountant, Resources, John Hughes explained that in relation to Traffic 
being over budget, specifically relating to parking services and enforcement activities, it 
was anticipated that this would be partly resolved at the retendering stage as this was the 
final year of the current contract for the service. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
8 Quarter 3, 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Chairman thanked the Performance and Planning Manager, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, Graham Tebbutt who was in attendance to speak to Members in 
relation to the Quarter 3, 2013/14 Performance Management Report (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Performance and Planning Manager reminded Members of the different types of 
indicators reported, Tracker indicators and Target indicators. 
 
Councillors noted that some of the key achievements in Quarter 3 included: the number of 
empty properties being brought back into use exceeding target; the number of private 
sector homes improved as a consequence of Local Authority intervention exceeding target; 
and the number of homes being brought up to the decent homes standard being ahead on 
track for the year end. 
 
Members noted progress with Council Plan actions, such as: the delivery of Durham City 
projects including Freeman’s Reach and North Road Bus Station; awards received in 
respect of Tourism projects, namely the Lindisfarne Gospels and Lumiere; the Housing 
Stock Transfer Project; and the renewal/refurbishment of 4 Gypsy Roma Traveller sites. 
 
It was added that key performance issues going forward included the number of major 
planning applications being determined within 13 weeks, noting the implementation of new 
planning software.  
  



It was added that Council Plan actions behind target included: the County Durham Plan 
(CDP), with the pre-enquiry meeting being moved from June to July 2014; works at the 
A167 roundabout at Chester-le-Street now to take place between April and August 2014; 
the revised completion of the Bishop Auckland rail station, albeit only in respect of 
broadband access in a passenger waiting room; and revised timescales relating to the East 
Durham rail station, now March 2015.  It was noted that one action had been deleted in 
respect of traffic signals in Durham City relating to lack of grant funding.    
 
Members noted the Tracker Indicators set out within the report including: a slight fall in the 
employment rate, with a continued decrease in the number of Job Seekers Allowance 
(JSA) claimants aged 18-24; and an increase of those accessing JSA for one year or more. 
It was explained that there was a decrease in the number of apprenticeship starts for 
young people in comparison to the previous year, however, the number of starts for the 19-
24 year old cohort had a small increase of 3% in comparison to the previous year.  It was 
added that there had been a slight improvement in child poverty figures and there had 
been a significant increase in the number of housing completions.  Members learned that 
homelessness figures had remained static, however the new triage process in place could 
be responsible for preventing figures increasing, noting 1 in 4 being prevented.  The 
Committee noted the increase in families rehoused via DKO and the figures in relation to 
young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs), as also reported at the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Performance and Planning Manager explained that new developments in relation to 
the “Altogether Wealthier” priority theme included: work ongoing in relation to the draft 
European Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) Strategy from the North East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (NELEP); the draft North East Strategic Economic Plan, developed by a 
number of partners; and the Combined Authority.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Performance and Planning Manager and asked Members for 
their questions on the report. 
 
The Committee asked questions in relation to: the reduction in the number of young people 
claiming JSA, were they finding work of moving to another benefit; the number of “not 
knowns” in relation to NEET figures; the decrease in apprenticeships and information 
breaking down the types of apprenticeships starts; the homelessness statistics, specifically 
if 1 in 4 are preventions, does it follow that 3 in 4 result in a person being homeless; 
information in relation to the number of people accessing food banks; and information not 
being available via the new planning portal.   
 
The Performance and Planning Manager explained that destinations of young people was 
not always known, it may be possible to speak to JobCentre Plus as regards and data they 
may have and further information on “not knowns” could be sought.  It was noted that there 
was not a decrease in the number of apprenticeships available, rather a decrease in the 
places being taken up and that the names of the employers that had taken on 
apprenticeships was known, therefore the types of apprenticeships should be able to be 
ascertained.  It was explained that the homelessness figures related to those at risk of 
becoming homeless, and Councillors N Martin and J Clare noted work that had been 
undertaken in reducing the numbers of rough sleepers, the “no second night out” policy 
and the Authority not using bed and breakfast style accommodation, rather using 
appropriate accommodation.  



The Committee noted that 3 food banks reported their figures, at Chester-le-Street, 
Durham City and Ferryhill and it may be possible to obtain this information for Members.  
The Performance and Planning Manager noted that the new planning portal was online, 
moving from 3 systems to the new single system, with historic data was being transferred 
to the new system. 
 
Resolved:    
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
9 Combined Authority - Update  
 
The Chairman thanked the Spatial Policy Team Leader, Regeneration and Economic 
Development, Maria Antoniou who was in attendance to give a update as regards the 
Combined Authority for the North East (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Spatial Policy Team Leader reminded Members that she had attended the Committee 
previously to explain the proposals for a Combined Authority (CA) and reminded Members 
that a requirement of the Government’s consultation was to demonstrate local support.  It 
was noted that online surveys had been set up, focus groups organised and stakeholders 
consulted, including the Overview and Scrutiny functions at the 7 Local Authorities 
involved.  Members noted the responses received, with approximately 75% of respondents 
being supportive of the proposals.  It was explained that Government consultation ran from 
7 November 2013 to 2 January 2014 and the 7 Local Authorities, Tyne and Wear 
Integrated Transport Authority and NELEP had responded in support of a CA.  Members 
noted the name for the CA would be publically “rebranded” from its formal technical name, 
similar to other CAs that had been set up in the Country, to be known as the “North East 
Combined Authority”.  It was explained that the Constitution and Operating Agreement for 
the CA were being drafted and discussed and Members were reminded that the North East 
Leadership Board was chaired by the Leader of Durham County Council, Councillor S 
Henig.  Members were given information in relation to the Committees of the CA and noted 
the next steps were: for both Houses of Parliament to consider the Order to establish the 
CA, 7 March 2014; for the Order to be signed April 2014, the first public meeting of the CA 
to be held in April 2014; and Local Growth Deal negotiations to take place between April 
and July 2014. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Spatial Policy Team Leader and asked Members for their 
questions on the report and presentation. 
     
Councillors asked questions in relation to the risk in relation to the Integrated Transport 
Authority boundaries; and the constitution for the CA. 
 
The Spatial Policy Team Leader noted that in respect of transport delivery, it was complex 
issue, though the risk in relation to liabilities such as the Tyne Tunnel and the Metro had 
been mitigated as changes to transport arrangements would require a unanimous vote by 
the CA.  It was added that the Order was being considered by Parliament and was the 
starting point for a CA, noting that other CAs already established had then developed their 
constitutions accordingly.   



It was added that the appropriate Legal Officers relating to the CA would be contacted as 
regards further information.  The Chairman referred Members to the recommendations 
within the report, noting they were to note progress and receive further information on the 
CA at future meetings of the Committee.  
 
Resolved:    
  
(i) That the information within the report and presentation be noted. 
(ii) That the Committee receive further updates on the development of the Combined 
 Authority at future meetings of the Committee. 
 
 
10 Housing Stock Transfer Project - Update  
 
The Chairman thanked the Housing Directions Manager, Marie Roe who was in attendance 
to give an update presentation in relation to the Housing Stock Transfer Project (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Stock Transfer Project Manager noted that the application to Government had been 
submitted in December 2013, taking into account the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) guidance that had been published 12 November 2013.  It was noted that the Council 
received notification on 24 March 2014 that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) had approved the application for stock transfer and Government 
would inform the Council as regards the formal consultation stage involving all tenants.  It 
was added that this would be a two stage process, firstly to issue an “offer document” to 
tenants, then to conduct a ballot of all tenants.  Councillors noted that the timescale for 
completing the transfer was challenging, by the end of March 2015.  It was explained the 
offer document was being developed with the Parent Board for the new group of landlords 
being established in shadow form, named the County Durham Housing Group, and the 
formal consultation would commence Summer 2014.   
 
Resolved:    
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
11 Members' Reference Group Report  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the update report as regards the 
Members’ Reference Group (MRG) looking at the implications of changes in Government 
funding and policy on the economy of County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Members were referred to the draft report of the Members’ Reference Group which had 
incorporated the comments made by the Committee at the last meeting.  It was added that 
the response from the Regeneration and Economic Development service grouping and 
therefore the Committee were asked for any final comments prior to submission of the 
report to Cabinet.   
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the 

report of the Members’ Reference Group. 
(ii) That the report of the Members’ Reference Group be submitted to Cabinet for 

consideration. 
 
 
12 Council Plan 2014-2017 - Refresh of the Work Programme  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the report relating to the Council 
Plan 2014-2017 - Refresh of the Work Programme for the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer explained that the report was the first stage in the usual 
annual process of setting the work programme for the Committee, in the context of the 
“Altogether Wealthier” priority theme as set out in the Council Plan 2014-2017.  Members 
were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee would consider a draft work 
programme and project plan, based upon the comments from Members brought forward at 
the meeting today.  Councillors were informed that the meeting of Council, 2 April 2014 had 
considered and approved the refresh of the Sustainable Community Strategy and Council 
Plan with the “Altogether Wealthier” section attached at Appendix 2 to the report in the 
agenda pack.  
 
The Committee noted that the work undertaken by the Committee over the last year was 
set out within the report and it was for Members to suggest topics for further investigation, 
taking on board issues raised from performance reporting, upcoming legislation and issues 
discussed at the Committee.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Officer and asked Members for their 
questions. 
 
The Chairman noted the issue of the Strategic Economic Plan for the NELEP and 
Councillor P Stradling reminded Members of the need to keep in mind the implications of 
Medium Term Financial Plan savings that were required and to consider the resources and 
capacity available in order to carry out reviews. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
(ii) That the Committee receive a further report detailing the Committee’s work 
 programme for 2014-2015 at the meeting on the 23 June 2014. 
 
 


